State Medical Board

Massage therapist — certificate of license

Massage therapist — license renewal

Doctor of osteopathic medicine — initial
license*

Medical doctor —initial license*

Medical doctor — license renewal*

Podiatrist — initial license*

Podiatrist — license renewal*

Mechanotherapist — license renewal

Naprapath — license renewal

Physician assistant — certificate

Physician assistant — certificate renewal

Medical doctor — training certificate - Initial

Medical doctor — training certificate —
renewal*

4731.19

4731.15(C)(1)

4731.09(C)

4731.09(C), 4731.52
4731.281(A)

4731.09(C), 4731.52
4731.281(A)

4731.15

4731.15

4730.10(B)

4730.14(A)

4731.291(A)

4731.291(B)

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.

$150.00

$100.00

$305.00

$305.00
$305.00

$305.00
$305.00

$100.00

$100.00

$400.00

$200.00

$130.00

$100.00

Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

No

No

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

No

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

One time

Biennially
(Every 2
years)

One time

One time

Biennially
(Every 2
years)

One time

Biennially
(Every 2
years)

Biennially
(Every 2
years)
Biennially
(Every 2
years)

One time

Biennially
(Every 2
years)

One time

Triennially
(Every 3
years)




State Medical Board

Doctor of osteopathic medicine — training
certificate — initial

Doctor of osteopathic medicine — training
certificate — renewal*

Podiatrist — training certificate — initial

Podiatrist — training certificate — renewal*

Acupuncturist — certificate to practice

Acupuncturist — renewal of certificate to
practice

Anesthesiologist assistant — initial registration

Anesthesiologist assistant — registration
renewal

Medical doctor — special activity license

Radiologist assistant —initial license

Radiologist assistant — license renewal

Oriental medicine practitioner — certificate to
practice

Oriental medicine practitioner — renewal of
certificate to practice

4731.291(A)

4731.291(B)

4731.573(A)

4731.573(B)

4762.03(C)

4762.06

4760.03(B)

4760.06

4731.294(C)

4774.03

4774.06

4762.03

4762.06

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.

4774-1-02
4774-1-03

$130.00

$100.00

$130.00

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

$125.00

$200.00

$200.00

$100.00

$100.00

Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

One time

Triennially
(Every 3
years)

One time

Triennially
(Every 3
years)

One time

Biennially
(Every 2
years)

One time

Biennially
(Every 2
years)

As Needed

One time
Biennially
(Every 2
years)

One time

Biennially
(Every 2
years)




State Medical Board Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Certificate of conceded eminence — initial 4731.297 $1,000.00 Yes, with Controlling = One time
Board approval

Certificate of conceded eminence — renewal 4731.297 $1,000.00 Biennially
(Every 2
years)

Medical doctor — license reinstatement* 4731.281(C) $405.00 Yes, with Controlling ~ As Needed

Board approval
Medical doctor — license restoration* 4731.281(C) $505.00 Yes, with Controlling ~ As Needed
Board approval

Medical doctor and podiatrist — civil penalty 4731.155 $0.00-55,000.00 Yes, with Controlling ~ As Needed

for failure to comply with CME requirements Board approval
Podiatrist — license reinstatement* 4731.281(C) $405.00 Yes, with Controlling ~ As Needed
Board approval

Podiatrist — license restoration* 4731.281(C) $505.00 Yes, with Controlling ~ As Needed
Board approval

Massage therapist — license reinstatement 4731.15(E) $125.00 Yes, with Controlling ~ As Needed
Board approval

Massage therapist — license restoration 4731.15(E) $150.00 Yes, with Controlling ~ As Needed
Board approval

Acupuncturist — license reinstatement 4762.06 $100.00 Yes, with Controlling  As Needed
Board approval

Acupuncturist — license reinstatement penalty 4762.06 $25.00 Yes, with Controlling ~ As Needed
Board approval

Acupuncturist — license restoration 4762.06 $100.00 Yes, with Controlling ~ As Needed
Board approval

Acupuncturist — license restoration penalty 4762.06 $50.00 Yes, with Controlling ~ As Needed
Board approval

License verification 4731.10 $50.00 Yes, with Controlling ~ As Needed
Board approval

Duplicate certificate 4731.26 $35.00 Yes, with Controlling ~ As Needed

Board approval

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.




State Medical Board Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Civil penalties for violations of the law 4730.252,4731.225, Up to $20 000.00 As Needed
administered by the State Medical Board 4731.24, 4760.133,

4762.133,4774.133,

and 4788.141

Physician assistant - civil penalty for failingto  4730.14(G) Up to $5000 No As Needed
comply with licensure requirements
Mechanotherapist- license reinstatement 4731.15(E) $125.00 Yes, with Controlling  As Needed
Board approval
Mechanotherapist- license restoration 4731.15(E) $150.00 Yes, with Controlling ~ As Needed
Board approval
Naprapath- license reinstatement 4731.15(E) $125.00 Yes, with Controlling ~ As Needed
Board approval
Naprapath- license restoration 4731.15(E) $150.00 Yes, with Controlling = As Needed
Board approval
Dietitian - suspended license reinstatement -  4759.062 $205.00 No As Needed
suspension less than 2 years
Dietitian - suspended license restoration - 4759.062 $230.00 No As Needed
suspension more than 2 years
Dietitian license - initial 4759.08(A)(1) $225.00 No As Needed
Dietitian license - renewal 4759.08(A)(2) $180.00 No Biennially
(Every 2
years)
Dietitian license - limited permit or renewal 4759.08(A)(3) $65.00 No As Needed
of limited permit
Dietitian license - duplicate 4759.08(A)(4) $35.00 No As Needed
Dietitian license - verification fee 4759.08(A)(5) $50.00 No As Needed
Respiratory care professional - initial license 4761.07(B)(1) $75.00 No As Needed
Respiratory care professional - renewal 4761.07(B)(2) $75.00 No Biennially
(Every 2
years)
Respiratory care professional - limited permit = 4761.07(B)(3) $20.00 No As Needed

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.




State Medical Board

Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Respiratory care professional - limited permit
- three or fewer renewals

Respiratory care professional - duplicate

Respiratory care professionals - license
verification fee

Respiratory care professional - limited permit
- more than three renewals

Respiratory care professional - license
reinstatement - suspension fewer than two
years

Respiratory care professional - license
restoration - suspension over two years

Respiratory care professional - civil penalty
Dietitian - civil penalty

Civil penalty - physician assistant and
physician supervisory agreements

Medical doctor - training certificate -
reinstatement due to late renewal

Doctor of osteopathic medicine - training
certificate - reinstatement due to late
renewal

Failure to comply with S.B. 23 of the 133rd
GA*

Physician assistant- retired status

4761.07(B)(4)

4761.07(B)(5)

4761.07(B)(6)

4761.07(C)

4761.06(C)(2)

4761.06(C)(2)

4761.091
4759.071
4730.19

4731.291

4731.291

2919.1912

4730.141(B)(3),
4730.14(A) and (F)

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.

$10.00

$35.00

$50.00

$35.00

$100.00

$125.00

$0.00-$20,000.00
$0.00-$20,000.00
Up to S5000

$150.00

$150.00

$0.00-$20,000.00

$300.00 Fee is

amount equal to the

sum of the biennial
renewal fee and
restoration penalty

No
No

No

No

No

Yes, by statute
Yes, by statute
No

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval
Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

No

No

Biennially
(Every 2
years)

As Needed
As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed
As Needed
As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

One time



State Medical Board

Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Physician- retired status

Limited branch of medicine practitioner-
retired status

Dietician- retired status

Anesthesiologist assistant- retired status

Respiratory care professional- retired status

Acupuncturist- retired status

Radiologist assistant- retired status

Genetic counselor- retired status

Physician assistant- out-of-state licensee

4731.283(B)(3),
4731.281(C)

4731.283(B)(4),
4731.15(E)

4759.064, 4759.062
(€)

4760.062, 4760.06
(A) and (D)

4761.062(B)(3),
4761.06(C)(2)

4762.062(B)(3),
4762.06(A) and (D)

4774.062, 4774.06
(A) and (D)

4778.072(B)(3),
4778.06(A), 4779.07

(C)

4630.10

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.

4774-1-03

4731-38-02(A)

$505.00 Fee is
amount equal to the
restoration fee

$150.00 Fee is
amount equal to the
restoration fee

$230.00 Fee is
amount equal to the
restoration fee

$150.00 Fee is
amount equal to the
sum of the biennial
renewal fee and
restoration penalty

$125.00 Fee is
amount equal to the
restoration fee

$150.00 Fee is
amount equal to the
sum of the biennial
renewal fee and
restoration penalty

$250.00 Fee is
amount equal to the
sum of the biennial
renewal fee and
restoration penalty

$200.00 Fee is
amount equal to the
sum of the biennial
renewal fee and
restoration penalty

$400.00

No

No

No

No

No

Yes, by rule

No

No

One time

One time

One time

One time

One time

One time

One time

One time

One time




State Medical Board Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Physician or osteopathic physician- out of 4731.09 4731-38-02(B) $305.00 One time

state licensee

Massage therapist- out-of-state licensee 4731.19 4731-38-02(C) $150.00 No One time

Podiatrist- out-of-state licensee 4731.52 4731-38-02(D) $305.00 No One time

Dietician- out-of-state licensee 4759.08 4731-38-02(E) $225.00 No One time

Dietician limited permit holder- out-of-state 4759.08 4731-38-02(F) $65.00 No One time

licensee

Anesthesiologist assistant- out-of-state 4760.03 4731-38-02(G) $100.00 No One time

licensee

Respiratory care professional- out-of-state 4761.07 4731-38-02(H) $75.00 No One time

licensee

Respiratory care professional limited permit 4761.07 4731-38-02(1) $20.00 No One time

holder- out-of-state licensee

Acupuncturist- out-of-state licensee 4762.03 4731-38-02(J) $100.00 No One time

Radiologist assistant- out-of-state licensee 4731-38-02(K); 4774- = $200.00 No One time
1-02

Genetic counselor- out-of-state licensee 4778.03 4731-38-02(L) $200.00 No One time

Genetic counselor supervised practice- out- 4778.03 4731-38-02(M) $200.00 No One time

of-state license

Violations of reporting duties- subsequent 4772.99 $1.00-$1,000.00 No As Needed

offenses

Violations of CMHA law or rule 4772.203 $1.00-$20,000.00 No As Needed

CMHA duplicate license fee 4772.07 $35.00 No As Needed

CMHA failure to complete continuing 4772.08 $1.00-$5,000.00 No As Needed

education

Failure to maintain copy of CMHA supervision = 4772.10(E) $1.00-$5,000.00 No As Needed

agreement

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.




