State Medical Board Agency Fees - 01/31/20					
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Massage therapist – certificate of license	4731.19		\$150.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	One time
Massage therapist – license renewal	4731.15(C)(1)		\$100.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	Biennially (Every 2 years)
Doctor of osteopathic medicine – initial license*	4731.09(C)		\$305.00	No	One time
Medical doctor – initial license*	4731.09(C), 4731.52		\$305.00	No	One time
Medical doctor – license renewal*	4731.281(A)		\$305.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	Biennially (Every 2 years)
Podiatrist – initial license*	4731.09(C), 4731.52		\$305.00	No	One time
Podiatrist – license renewal*	4731.281(A)		\$305.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	Biennially (Every 2 years)
Mechanotherapist – license renewal	4731.15		\$100.00	Yes, by statute	Biennially (Every 2 years)
Naprapath – license renewal	4731.15		\$100.00	Yes, by statute	Biennially (Every 2 years)
Physician assistant – certificate	4730.10(B)		\$400.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	One time
Physician assistant – certificate renewal	4730.14(A)		\$200.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	Biennially (Every 2 years)
Medical doctor – training certificate - Initial	4731.291(A)		\$130.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	One time
Medical doctor – training certificate – renewal*	4731.291(B)		\$100.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	Triennially (Every 3 years)

State Medical Board Agency Fees - 01/31/2					es - 01/31/2025
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Doctor of osteopathic medicine – training certificate – initial	4731.291(A)		\$130.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	One time
Doctor of osteopathic medicine – training certificate – renewal*	4731.291(B)		\$100.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	Triennially (Every 3 years)
Podiatrist – training certificate – initial	4731.573(A)		\$130.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	One time
Podiatrist – training certificate – renewal*	4731.573(B)		\$100.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	Triennially (Every 3 years)
Acupuncturist – certificate to practice	4762.03(C)		\$100.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	One time
Acupuncturist – renewal of certificate to practice	4762.06		\$100.00		Biennially (Every 2 years)
Anesthesiologist assistant – initial registration	4760.03(B)		\$100.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	One time
Anesthesiologist assistant – registration renewal	4760.06		\$100.00		Biennially (Every 2 years)
Medical doctor – special activity license	4731.294(C)		\$125.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
Radiologist assistant – initial license	4774.03	4774-1-02	\$200.00		One time
Radiologist assistant – license renewal	4774.06	4774-1-03	\$200.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	Biennially (Every 2 years)
Oriental medicine practitioner – certificate to practice	4762.03		\$100.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	One time
Oriental medicine practitioner – renewal of certificate to practice	4762.06		\$100.00		Biennially (Every 2 years)

State Medical Board	ate Medical Board Agency Fees - 01/3				
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Certificate of conceded eminence – initial	4731.297		\$1,000.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	One time
Certificate of conceded eminence – renewal	4731.297		\$1,000.00		Biennially (Every 2 years)
Medical doctor – license reinstatement*	4731.281(C)		\$405.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
Medical doctor – license restoration*	4731.281(C)		\$505.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
Medical doctor and podiatrist – civil penalty for failure to comply with CME requirements	4731.155		\$0.00-\$5,000.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
Podiatrist – license reinstatement*	4731.281(C)		\$405.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
Podiatrist – license restoration*	4731.281(C)		\$505.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
Massage therapist – license reinstatement	4731.15(E)		\$125.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
Massage therapist – license restoration	4731.15(E)		\$150.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
Acupuncturist – license reinstatement	4762.06		\$100.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
Acupuncturist – license reinstatement penalty	4762.06		\$25.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
Acupuncturist – license restoration	4762.06		\$100.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
Acupuncturist – license restoration penalty	4762.06		\$50.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
License verification	4731.10		\$50.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
Duplicate certificate	4731.26		\$35.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed

State Medical Board Agency Fees - 01/31/202					
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Civil penalties for violations of the law administered by the State Medical Board	4730.252, 4731.225, 4731.24, 4760.133, 4762.133, 4774.133, and 4788.141		Up to \$20,000.00	No	As Needed
Physician assistant - civil penalty for failing to comply with licensure requirements	4730.14(G)		Up to \$5000	No	As Needed
Mechanotherapist- license reinstatement	4731.15(E)		\$125.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
Mechanotherapist-license restoration	4731.15(E)		\$150.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
Naprapath- license reinstatement	4731.15(E)		\$125.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
Naprapath- license restoration	4731.15(E)		\$150.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
Dietitian - suspended license reinstatement - suspension less than 2 years	4759.062		\$205.00	No	As Needed
Dietitian - suspended license restoration - suspension more than 2 years	4759.062		\$230.00	No	As Needed
Dietitian license - initial	4759.08(A)(1)		\$225.00	No	As Needed
Dietitian license - renewal	4759.08(A)(2)		\$180.00	No	Biennially (Every 2 years)
Dietitian license - limited permit or renewal of limited permit	4759.08(A)(3)		\$65.00	No	As Needed
Dietitian license - duplicate	4759.08(A)(4)		\$35.00	No	As Needed
Dietitian license - verification fee	4759.08(A)(5)		\$50.00	No	As Needed
Respiratory care professional - initial license	4761.07(B)(1)		\$75.00	No	As Needed
Respiratory care professional - renewal	4761.07(B)(2)		\$75.00	No	Biennially (Every 2 years)
Respiratory care professional - limited permit	4761.07(B)(3)		\$20.00	No	As Needed

State Medical Board Agency Fees - 01/31/202					es - 01/31/2025
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Respiratory care professional - limited permit - three or fewer renewals	4761.07(B)(4)		\$10.00	No	Biennially (Every 2 years)
Respiratory care professional - duplicate	4761.07(B)(5)		\$35.00	No	As Needed
Respiratory care professionals - license verification fee	4761.07(B)(6)		\$50.00	No	As Needed
Respiratory care professional - limited permit - more than three renewals	4761.07(C)		\$35.00	No	As Needed
Respiratory care professional - license reinstatement - suspension fewer than two years	4761.06(C)(2)		\$100.00	No	As Needed
Respiratory care professional - license restoration - suspension over two years	4761.06(C)(2)		\$125.00	No	As Needed
Respiratory care professional - civil penalty	4761.091		\$0.00-\$20,000.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Dietitian - civil penalty	4759.071		\$0.00-\$20,000.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Civil penalty - physician assistant and physician supervisory agreements	4730.19		Up to \$5000	No	As Needed
Medical doctor - training certificate - reinstatement due to late renewal	4731.291		\$150.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
Doctor of osteopathic medicine - training certificate - reinstatement due to late renewal	4731.291		\$150.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
Failure to comply with S.B. 23 of the 133rd GA*	2919.1912		\$0.00-\$20,000.00	No	As Needed
Physician assistant- retired status	4730.141(B)(3), 4730.14(A) and (F)		\$300.00 Fee is amount equal to the sum of the biennial renewal fee and restoration penalty	No	One time

State Medical Board Agency Fees - 01/31/2					es - 01/31/2025
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Physician- retired status	4731.283(B)(3), 4731.281(C)		\$505.00 Fee is amount equal to the restoration fee	No	One time
Limited branch of medicine practitioner- retired status	4731.283(B)(4), 4731.15(E)		\$150.00 Fee is amount equal to the restoration fee	No	One time
Dietician- retired status	4759.064, 4759.062 (C)		\$230.00 Fee is amount equal to the restoration fee	No	One time
Anesthesiologist assistant- retired status	4760.062, 4760.06 (A) and (D)		\$150.00 Fee is amount equal to the sum of the biennial renewal fee and restoration penalty	No	One time
Respiratory care professional- retired status	4761.062(B)(3), 4761.06(C)(2)		\$125.00 Fee is amount equal to the restoration fee	No	One time
Acupuncturist- retired status	4762.062(B)(3), 4762.06(A) and (D)		\$150.00 Fee is amount equal to the sum of the biennial renewal fee and restoration penalty	No	One time
Radiologist assistant- retired status	4774.062, 4774.06 (A) and (D)	4774-1-03	\$250.00 Fee is amount equal to the sum of the biennial renewal fee and restoration penalty	Yes, by rule	One time
Genetic counselor- retired status	4778.072(B)(3), 4778.06(A), 4779.07 (C)		\$200.00 Fee is amount equal to the sum of the biennial renewal fee and restoration penalty	No	One time
Physician assistant- out-of-state licensee	4630.10	4731-38-02(A)	\$400.00	No	One time

State Medical Board Agency Fees - 01/31/2					es - 01/31/2025
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Physician or osteopathic physician- out of state licensee	4731.09	4731-38-02(B)	\$305.00	No	One time
Massage therapist- out-of-state licensee	4731.19	4731-38-02(C)	\$150.00	No	One time
Podiatrist- out-of-state licensee	4731.52	4731-38-02(D)	\$305.00	No	One time
Dietician- out-of-state licensee	4759.08	4731-38-02(E)	\$225.00	No	One time
Dietician limited permit holder- out-of-state licensee	4759.08	4731-38-02(F)	\$65.00	No	One time
Anesthesiologist assistant- out-of-state licensee	4760.03	4731-38-02(G)	\$100.00	No	One time
Respiratory care professional- out-of-state licensee	4761.07	4731-38-02(H)	\$75.00	No	One time
Respiratory care professional limited permit holder- out-of-state licensee	4761.07	4731-38-02(I)	\$20.00	No	One time
Acupuncturist- out-of-state licensee	4762.03	4731-38-02(J)	\$100.00	No	One time
Radiologist assistant- out-of-state licensee		4731-38-02(K); 4774- 1-02	\$200.00	No	One time
Genetic counselor- out-of-state licensee	4778.03	4731-38-02(L)	\$200.00	No	One time
Genetic counselor supervised practice- out- of-state license	4778.03	4731-38-02(M)	\$200.00	No	One time
Violations of reporting duties- subsequent offenses	4772.99		\$1.00-\$1,000.00	No	As Needed
Violations of CMHA law or rule	4772.203		\$1.00-\$20,000.00	No	As Needed
CMHA duplicate license fee	4772.07		\$35.00	No	As Needed
CMHA failure to complete continuing education	4772.08		\$1.00-\$5,000.00	No	As Needed
Failure to maintain copy of CMHA supervision agreement	4772.10(E)		\$1.00-\$5,000.00	No	As Needed